

PlainSite® 

Legal Document

United States Court of Federal Claims
Case No. 1:04-cv-00036-CCM
ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY, v. USA

Document 23



View Document



View Docket

No. 04-0036C
(Judge Futey)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY'S BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Richard J. Conway
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN
& OSHINSKY LLP
2101 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 785-9700
Fax: (202) 887-0689

*Counsel of Record for
Atlantic City Electric Company*

Of Counsel:
David M. Nadler
Nicholas W. Mattia, Jr.
Bradley D. Wine
Jeffery P. Becherer
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO MORIN
& OSHINSKY LLP
2101 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037

Todd Goodman, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
Conectiv
P. O. Box 231
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 429-3786

August 6, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
ATLANTIC HAS A COGNIZABLE TAKINGS CLAIM UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	7
A. Atlantic’s Takings Claim Arises Out Of Legal And Property Rights That Existed Prior To The Standard Contract.....	8
B. Atlantic’s Real Property Rights Were Taken Without Just Compensation	12
C. Privity Of Contract Is Not A Prerequisite To A Takings Claim.....	21
D. Atlantic Is An Express Intended Beneficiary Of The Standard Contracts.....	22
E. Atlantic Is Not Suing As A Minority Shareholder But Rather As A Direct Owner Of An Interest In The Nuclear Stations.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13-14
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973)	21
<i>Benenson v. United States</i> , 548 F.2d 939 (Ct. Cl. 1977)	12, 21
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Busby School of Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 596 (1985).....	24
<i>Castle v. United States</i> , 48 Fed. Cl. 187 (2000), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part, vacated, and remanded in part</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	15, 16, 17, 25
<i>Cavin v. United States</i> , 956 F.2d 1131 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	20
<i>Chancellor Manor v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 29 (2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 652 (2003)	15, 16, 17
<i>D&H Distrib. Co. v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 542 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> , 920 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	4
<i>Del Rio Drilling Programs Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Devon Energy Corp. v. United States</i> , 45 Fed. Cl. 519 (1999).....	27, 28
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	23, 24, 25
<i>Hamlet v. United States</i> , 873 F.2d 1414 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Houck v. Little River Drainage Dist.</i> , 239 U.S. 254 (1915)	19
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 14, 18
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	13, 21
<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	13, 21
<i>Knight v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 286 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	22
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	12, 21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	27
<i>Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	11, 12, 17

	<u>Page</u>
<i>N. States Power Co. v. United States Dep't of Energy</i> , 128 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	2, 14, 21
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	14
<i>Philip Morris, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 312 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Roedler v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 255 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	19, 20, 24, 25
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	3, 22
<i>Sommers Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	3-4, 22
<i>Suess v. United States</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 89 (1995)	25
<i>United States v. Peewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)	13, 21
<i>Whitney Benefits, Inc. v. United States</i> , 752 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Yancey v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1534 (1990)	21
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 223 (1998), <i>aff'd sub nom. Maine Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11, 12, 22
<i>Yuba Goldfields, Inc. v. United States</i> , 723 F.2d 884 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	17-18

Statutes:

Atomic Energy Act of 1954	5, 8
Mineral Leasing Act, 30 U.S.C. § 226 <i>et seq.</i>	27
Nuclear Waste Policy Act of 1982, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Constitution:

Fifth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Rules:

Rules of the U.S. Court of Federal Claims:

Rule 7.2(c)	1
Rule 12(b)	1

Regulations:

<i>Standard Contract for Disposal of Spent Nuclear Fuel and/or High level Radioactive Waste</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 5458 (Feb. 4, 1983)	23
--	----

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Standard Contract for Disposal of Spent Nuclear Fuel and/or High level Radioactive Waste</i> , 48 Fed. Reg. 16590 (Apr. 18, 1983)	23
<i>Policy Relating to the Siting of Fuel Reprocessing Plants and Related Waste Management Facilities</i> , 10 C.F.R. pt. 50, App. F	9

Other Authorities:

<i>Financing Nuclear Waste Disposal: Joint Hearing on S. 637 and S. 1662 Before the Comm. on Energy and Natural Resources and the Subcomm. on Nuclear Regulation of the Comm. on Environment and Public Works</i> , 97th Cong. 307 (1981) (Congressional Budget Office Staff Working Paper)	8-9
H.R. Rep. No. 97-491, pt. 1, reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3792	5, 10
